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the files in question are available or not and if available, to allow his representative to inspect the records.

To this a reply was sent by the Commissioner of Income-tax on 19th July, 1978 reiterating that inspection of the I. T. records of an assessee by any other person is not permissible under the Income-tax Act, and that as regards furnishing information wu/s
138(1) (b) of the LT. Act, if an application in the prescribed form s made, appropriate action will be taken.

This Ministry has no information about the other allegations contained in this report.

Expont of Iron Ore

*192. SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU:
SHRI DHARAMCHAND
JAIN:
SHRI SITARAM KESRI:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION be pleased to state:

(a) the targets fixed fop iron ore exports for 1977-78 and 1978-79;

(b) whether these targets have been achieved;

(c) if not, what are the reasons therefor and what 1is the extent of shortfall; and

(d) what steps Government are taking to attain the targets?

THE MINISTER OF
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION (SHRI ARIF BEG); (a) to (d)
A statement is laid o'n the Table of the House.

STATE IN

Statement

(a) The target for export of iron ore during 1977-78 and 1978-79 are

[RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions 40

as under: —

Quantity + Million Tonnes)

gy
1977-78

197879
. MM.T.C ; 1490 19* 20
2. Goan Exporter: . 10° 00 10 DO

Torar . 24 40 29 9

(b) The actual exports of iron ore during 1977-78 were 21.42  million
tonnes (12.38 million tonnes by MM.T.C. and 9.04 million tonnes by Goan Exporters).

(c) The shortfall of 2.88 million tonnes in the 1977-78 target was due to heavy inventories with the major foreign buyers of iron ore as a result of continued severe recession in the world steel industry.

(d) Efforts t, locate new markets for diversification of iron ore exports are being made to attain the targets and they have yielded some success.

Loans by the Nationalised Banks to Artisans and Weaker sections of the Society

*193.  SHRI L. R. NAIK:
SHRI S. W. DHABE:
SHRI SATCHIDANANDA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that under the Differential Rate of Interest Scheme, nationalised banks are now expected to lend a minimum of 1/2 per cent of the total advances to artisans and other weaker sections of the society;

(b) whether it is a fact that the nationalised banks have been treating this minimum of \ per cent as the maximum;

(c) whether this attitude has come in the way of supplying adequate credit to artisans and other weaker sections of the society whose credit requirements ~ work out into large sums defeating the very objective of ameliorating their economic conditions; and

(d) if so, whether Government propose to issue any directive to the nationalised banks to lend at least 2 per cent of their advances to the weaker sections of the society under the Differential Rate of Interest
Scheme?
THE MINISTER  OF FINANCE

(SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(¢) According to the latest available data, the outstanding advances of the public sector banks under the Differential Rate of Interest Scheme as at the end of March '78 stood at Rs. 71.69 crores which works out to
0.58 per cent of their aggregate advances as at the end of the previous year.

(d) No, Sir.
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to Questions 2

t [Poppy cultivation in States

#]94,  SHRI ~KRISHNARAO  NARA-
YAN DHULAP:
SHRI DEORAO PATIL:
SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV:
SHRI KHURSHED ALAM
KHAN;
SHRI  HARISINH  BHAGU
BAVA MAHIDA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) what are the names of the States which have urged upon the Central Government to permit them to undertake poppy cultivation;

(b) whether it is a fact that Central Government have imposed restrictions on cultivation of poppy in the hilly areas at high altitudes and the farmers of the areas have been asking for permission to start poppy cultivation; and

(p) if so, what decision Government have taken in the matter?]
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- t[ 1 English translation.

